until it has been established that a mineral property is commercially viable. Previously, the Company
capitalized these amounts. The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022
and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 have been restated to reflect adjustments made
as a result of this change in accounting policy. The accumulated effect of the change of $22,554 has been
reflected in the ending deficit of the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2022.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at December 31,
2022 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $   10,692 $   -   $   10,692
HST recoverable   14,355   -   14,355
Prepaid expenses   8,872   -   8,872

Total current assets   33,919   -   33,919

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation properties   22,554   (22,554)   -

TOTAL ASSETS $   56,473 $   (22,554) $   33,919

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   150,297 $   -   $   150,297
Due to related parties   269,764   -   269,764

Total current liabilities   420,061   -   420,061

Long term liabilities
Due to related parties   101,667   -   101,667

Total liabilities   521,728   -   521,728

SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIENCY)
Share capital   22,131,686   -   22,131,686
Share-based payment reserve   196,247   -   196,247
Warrants   140,316   -   140,316
Accumulated deficit   (22,933,504)   (22,554)   (22,956,058)

Total shareholders' (deficiency)   (465,255)   (22,554)   (487,809)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY $   56,473 $   (22,554) $   33,919

As at December 31, 2022

GREAT QUEST GOLD LTD.
(Formerly Great Quest Fertilizer Ltd.)
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars – Unaudited)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

Page | 7

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Expenses
Accounting and audit $ 7,991   $ -   $ 7,991
Consulting 28,950   -   28,950
Investor relations 12,000   -   12,000
Legal -   -   -
Management and director fees 78,500   -   78,500
Office and general 4,974   -   4,974
Exploration and evaluation expenditures -   13,500   13,500
Loss before other items (132,415)   (13,500)   (145,915)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (132,415)   $ (13,500)   $ (145,915)

Weighted average number of outstanding shares 84,846,082   84,846,082

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.00)$   (0.00)$

For the three months ended September 30, 2023

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Expenses
Accounting and audit $ 36,122   $ -   $ 36,122
Consulting 86,850   -   86,850
Investor relations 36,000   -   36,000
Legal 775   -   775
Management and director fees 235,500   -   235,500

[…]

4. Summary of significant accounting policies
The accounting policies as set out in Note 3 of the Company’s annual financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2023 have been consistently applied to all the periods presented except for new
accounting policies and the adoption of the following new standards and amendments issued by the IASB
that were effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. These policies are outlined
below.

(a) Basis of preparation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost
basis, except for certain financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss, which have
been measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared
using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The policies set out in the ensuing paragraphs have been consistently applied to all periods presented
unless otherwise noted.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Nine months ended September 30, 2023

As previously reported Adjustment Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM:
Operating activities

Net (loss) for the period  $   (427,410)  $ (43,433)   $ (470,843)
Items not involving cash and other adjustments

Share-based compensation expense   3,180 -   3,180
   (424,230)   (43,433)   (467,663)

Change in non-cash working capital items:
HST recoverable   (1,432) -   (1,432)
Prepaid expenses   1,803 -   1,803
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   120,561 40,500   161,061

Cash flows used in operating activities   (303,298)   (2,933)   (306,231)

Financing activities
Due to related parties   303,040   - 303,040

   303,040   -   303,040

Investing activities
Exploration and evaluation property costs   (2,933) 2,933   -

Cash flows from investing activities   (2,933)   2,933   -

Effect of exchange rate change -

Net change in cash   (3,191)   -   (3,191)
Cash, beginning of the year   10,692   - 10,692